
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25- 

MASTER INWOOD STREET LIGHTING MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT 
(MSBU) FINAL RATE RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 

 

WHEREAS, Polk County Ordinance No. 2025-036, as amended, (the “Ordinance”), 

requires that the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) adopt a Final Assessment 

Resolution establishing the proposed Assessment to be imposed the ensuing Fiscal Year 

against each lot or parcel within the MSBU, as defined in the Ordinance; 

WHEREAS, the estimated Capital Improvement Costs for the MSBU are 

$50,797.00;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, it is the intent of the Board that a non-ad 

valorem assessment imposed to collect the Capital Improvements Costs shall be amortized 

for a period of five (5) years; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, for the first five (5) years the special 

assessment to be levied each year against all Assessment Property located within the 

MSBU shall be the total Operating Costs along with the Amortized Capital Improvement 

Costs;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, after the first five (5) years, the special 

assessment to be levied each year on all Assessment Property located within the MSBU 

shall be the total Operating Costs and any Capital Improvement Costs not collected in the 

first five (5) years; 

WHEREAS, the Assessed Properties are set out and enumerated in the attached 



2 
 

Final Assessment Roll as Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Resolution No. 25-065 (the “Tentative Rate 

Resolution”) establishing the proposed Assessment to be imposed against each Assessed 

Property located in the MSBU for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025. 

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was published; the proof of publication 

being attached hereto as Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 8, 2025, and comments and 

objections of all interested persons have been heard and considered as required by the 

terms of the Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Polk County, Florida:   

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the Ordinance, 

Article VIII, Section (1), Florida Constitution, sections 125.01 and 125.66, Florida Statutes, 

the Polk County Home Rule Charter and other applicable provisions of law.  

SECTION 2.  PURPOSE AND DEFINITIONS. This Resolution constitutes the Final 

Assessment Resolution required by the Ordinance. All capitalized words and terms not 

otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Ordinance. When not 

inconsistent with the context, words used in the present tense include the future, words in 

the plural include the singular, and words in the masculine include the feminine gender and 

vice versa. The word “shall” is always mandatory and not merely discretionary.   

SECTION 3. RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF MSBU.  



3 
 

(A) The Master Inwood Street Lighting Municipal Service Benefit Unit created 

pursuant to the Ordinance is hereby ratified and approved to include the real 

property located within the area described and depicted in “Exhibit A” and 

“Exhibit B” of the Ordinance, respectively.  

(B) The MSBU shall be a municipal service benefit unit within the contemplation 

of Florida Statutes, Section 125.01(1)(q).  

(C)  Assessed Properties are set out and enumerated in the Annual Assessment 

Roll attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

 SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE DETERMINATIONS OF SPECIAL BENEFIT AND 

FAIR APPORTIONMENT. It is hereby ascertained, determined and declared:   

(A) The street lighting being placed within the MSBU serves a public purpose. 

(B) The properties within the MSBU receive special benefits from the street lights 

placed within the MSBU which include, without limitation, enhanced 

aesthetics, value, safety and use and enjoyment of the properties within the 

MSBU.       

(C) The imposition and levy of an annual Assessment is the most equitable and 

efficient method of allocating and apportioning the Capital Improvement 

Costs and Operating Costs of the street lights within the MSBU. 

(D) The Assessment imposed under the Ordinance is a non-ad valorem 

assessment within the meaning and intent of Section 197.3632, Florida 

Statutes, or its successor in function. 

(E) Adoption of this Final Assessment Resolution constitutes a legislative 

determination that all parcels assessed derive a special benefit, as set forth 



4 
 

in the Ordinance, Tentative Rate Resolution, and this Final Assessment 

Resolution, and a legislative determination that the assessments set out and 

enumerated in the attached tentative assessment roll as Exhibit “A” are fairly 

and reasonably apportioned among the properties that receive the special 

benefit from the Capital Improvements and the continual operation and 

maintenance thereof.  

SECTION 5. APPORTIONMENT METHODOLOGY.  

(A) It is hereby acknowledged that the apportion methodology contained in this 

Section 5 is to be applied in the calculation of the Assessment for each 

Assessment Property by using the estimated rates established in Section 6 of 

this Final Assessment Resolution. 

(B) The Costs shall be apportioned on a per Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU”) 

basis where an ERU is the standardized unit to express the average size of a 

single-family structure located in the MSBU.  

SECTION 6. DETERMINATION OF COSTS; ESTABLISHMENT OF ASSESSMENT 

RATES.  

(A) In accordance with Section 6.D of the Ordinance, the total estimated 

Amortized Capital Improvement Costs and Operating Costs to be collected in 

the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025 is $61,261.00.   

(B) For the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, the estimated rates for 

properties within the MSBU shall be as follows: 



5 
 

 

Property 
Use 
Category  

ERU Value per 
Unit/Space 

FY 2025-26 
Estimated 
Rates for Initial 
operations and 
management 

FY 2025-26 
Estimated 
Rates for 
Southwest 
Inwood 
Operations and 
Management 

FY 2025-26 
Estimated 
Rates for 
Central Inwood 
Operations and 
Management 

FY 2025-26 
Estimated 
Rates for 
Northern 
Inwood 
Operations and 
Management 

Single-
Family 
Property 

1 ERU $36.00 $36.00 $46.12 $44.09 

Undevelop
ed Property 

1 ERU $36.00 $36.00 $46.12 $44.09 

Multi-
Family 
Property 

Number of ERU’s = total 
square footage of 
structures/ 1,353. 

$36.00 per ERU $36.00 per ERU $46.12 per ERU $44.09 per ERU 

Non-
residential 
Property 

Number of ERU’s = total 
square footage of 
structures/ 1,353. 

$36.00 per ERU $36.00 per ERU $46.12 per ERU $44.09 per ERU 

 

(C) Section 193.0235, Florida Statutes, prohibits an assessment imposed by a 

county to be assessed separately against common elements utilized 

exclusively for the benefit of the lot owners within the subdivision.   

Accordingly, it is fair and reasonable to prorate among all the lots within a 

platted subdivision within the MSBU on a per lot basis any Assessment that 

would otherwise be imposed against a common element of the platted 

subdivision containing such lot.  

 

 SECTION 7. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PROPOSED ASSESSMENT TO BE 

IMPOSED THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR. The attached Annual Assessment Roll is hereby 

ratified and confirmed.  Pursuant to the Ordinance and based on the rate established in 

Section 6 of this Final Assessment Resolution, the proposed Assessment to be imposed 

against each Assessed Property located in the MSBU for the Fiscal Year beginning 



6 
 

October 1, 2025 is established at the rate indicated in the “Assessment” column in Exhibit 

“A” for the Assessed Property. 

SECTION 8.  CONFIRMATION OF TENTATIVE RATE RESOLUTION. The 

Tentative Rate Resolution is hereby confirmed, barring the error in Section 2(B), corrected 

herein.   

SECTION 9. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION. The adoption of this Final 

Assessment Resolution shall be the final adjudication of the issues presented (including, 

without limitation, the determination of special benefit and fair apportionment to the 

Assessment Property, the method of apportionment and assessment, the rate of 

assessment, the final assessment roll  and lien of the Assessment), unless proper steps 

shall be initiated in a court of competent jurisdiction to secure relief within 20 days from the 

date of this Final Assessment Resolution. 

SECTION 10. SEVERABILITY. If any clause, section or other part of this Resolution 

shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such 

unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and in no way effecting the 

validity of the other provisions of this Final Assessment Resolution. 

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Final Assessment Resolution shall take 

effect immediately upon its passage.  

   ADOPTED this 8th day of September, 2025. 

 
ATTEST:     BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
STACY M. BUTTERFIELD, CLERK POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
By: __________________________ By: ________________________________ 

Deputy Clerk     T.R. Wilson, Chair 



7 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 

FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 
MASTER INWOOD STREET LIGHTING MSBU  



















































8 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
Affidavit of Publication 

 






